
2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3.  EFFECTIVE DATE 4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5.  PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

P00006 10/26/2016 N/A N/A
6.  ISSUED BY CODE N00178 7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE S2404A

NSWC, DAHLGREN DIVISION

17632 Dahlgren Road Suite 157

Dahlgren VA 22448-5110

 

 

DCMA Manassas
14501 George Carter Way, 2nd Floor
Chantilly VA 20151

   
8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)   9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

ECS Federal, Inc. dba E C S    
2750 Prosperity Avenue, STE 600    
Fairfax VA 22031-4312   9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

     
    10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

  [X]  
    N00178-14-D-7702

    10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CAGE
CODE

1T1E5 FACILITY CODE     11/19/2013

11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[   ]The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers  [   ]   is extended, [   ]  is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate
letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE
DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you
desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment,
and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

 
13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(*) A.  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority)  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN

ITEM 10A.
[  ]   
[  ] B.  THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date,

etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

[X] C.  THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
Clause H.8 Rolling Admissions

[  ] D.  OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
 

E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor [   ] is not, [ X ] is required to sign this document and return   1   copies to the issuing office.
14.  DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

SEE PAGE 2
 

15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Michael Fiedler,Sr. Contracts Manager  
  Stacy M McQuage , Contracting Officer

15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C.  DATE SIGNED 16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
       
Signed Electronically 10/27/2016 BY /s/Stacy M McQuage 10/27/2016 

(Signature of person authorized to sign)   (Signature of Contracting Officer)  
NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

 

 

               
  1.  CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF
CONTRACT

U 1 7



Modification Details

Modification Details:

PURPOSE: The purpose of this modification is to incorporate the changes associated with the 2016 Rolling
Admissions.

Modification:

1. SECTION B - Updated the full text of HQ B-2-0020 with April 2015 version as follows:

HQ B-2-0020 TRAVEL COSTS - ALTERNATE I (NAVSEA) (APR 2015)

(a) Except as otherwise provided herein, the Contractor shall be reimbursed for its actual travel costs in accordance
with FAR 31.205-46. The costs to be reimbursed shall be those costs determined to be allowable, allocable and
reasonable by the Procuring Contracting Officer, Administrative Contracting Officer or their duly authorized
representative, as advised by DCAA.

(b) Reimbursable travel costs include only that travel performed from the Contractor's facility to the worksite, in and
around the worksite, and from the worksite to the Contractor's facility.

(c) Relocation costs and travel costs incidental to relocation are allowable to the extent provided in FAR 31.205-35;
however, Contracting Officer approval shall be required prior to incurring relocation expenses and travel costs
incidental to relocation.

(d) The Contractor shall not be reimbursed for the following daily local travel costs:

(i) travel at U.S. Military Installations where Government transportation is available,
(ii) travel performed for personal convenience/errands, including commuting to and from work, and
(iii) travel costs incurred in the replacement of personnel when such replacement is accomplished for the Contractor's
or employee's convenience.
(End of Text)

2. SECTION D – Updated full text of HQ D-1-0001 as follows:

HQ D-1-0001 PACKAGING OF DATA

Data to be delivered by Integrated Digital Environment (IDE) or other electronic media shall be as specified in the
contract.

All unclassified data to be shipped shall be prepared for shipment in accordance with best commercial practice.

Classified reports, data, and documentation shall be prepared for shipment in accordance with National Industrial
Security Program Operating Manual (NISPOM), DOD 5220.22-M dated 28 February 2006 with Change 1 dated 28
March 2013.
(End of Text)

3. SECTION G – Updated the full text HQ G-2-0009 with April 2015 version as follows:

HQ G-2-0009 SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING INVOICING (NAVSEA) (APR 2015)

(a) For other than firm fixed priced contract line item numbers (CLINs), the Contractor agrees to segregate costs
incurred under this contract/task order (TO), as applicable, at the lowest level of performance, either at the technical
instruction (TI), sub line item number (SLIN), or contract line item number (CLIN) level, rather than on a total
contract/TO basis, and to submit invoices reflecting costs incurred at that level. Supporting documentation in Wide
Area Workflow (WAWF) for invoices shall include summaries of work charged during the period covered as well as
overall cumulative summaries by individual labor categories, rates, and hours (both straight time and overtime)

   
 PAGE

 2 of 7



invoiced; as well as, a cost breakdown of other direct costs (ODCs), materials, and travel, by TI, SLIN, or CLIN
level. For other than firm fixed price subcontractors, subcontractors are also required to provide labor categories,
rates, and hours (both straight time and overtime) invoiced; as well as, a cost breakdown of ODCs, materials, and
travel invoiced. Supporting documentation may be encrypted before submission to the prime contractor for WAWF
invoice submittal. Subcontractors may email encryption code information directly to the Contracting Officer (CO)
and Contracting Officer Representative (COR). Should the subcontractor lack encryption capability, the
subcontractor may also email detailed supporting cost information directly to the CO and COR; or other method as
agreed to by the CO.

(b) Contractors submitting payment requests and receiving reports to WAWF using either Electronic Data
Interchange (EDI) or Secure File Transfer Protocol (SFTP) shall separately send an email notification to the COR
and CO on the same date they submit the invoice in WAWF. No payments shall be due if the contractor does not
provide the COR and CO email notification as required herein.
(End of Text)

4. SECTION H:

a. H.5.A. Changed the end of last sentence to “…in excess of $3,500. “

b. Changed H.5.H. Ordering Period by adding the following sentence at the end of the paragraph: “The period of
performance for a Task Order can be for up to 5 years as long as the Task Order award date is 04 April 2019 or
before.”

c. Changed H.7 SUBSTITUTION OF TEAM MEMBERS AND SUBSTITUTION OF PERSONNEL by adding
the following to paragraph 1. “Additional team members may be added after contract award via the Seaport-e Portal.
Contractors only need to add official team members for task order solicitation proposals. Contractors should allow
three business days for Seaport Contracting Officer approval.” and;
Add paragraph 4. “All task order level post award subcontractor additions are to be approved by the cognizant task
order contracting officer. It is not a requirement that post task order award subcontracting additions must be official
team members.”

d. H.8 Rolling Admission Clause – Added second paragraph:
“Only one Prime Contract is allowed per company. “Company” includes affiliates and business units as defined in
FAR 2.101. This does not prevent the affiliated company from being able to participate in Seaport e. Any proposal
submitted in response to a task order solicitation would need to be submitted in the portal through the account of
the prime contract holder and the proposal should clearly identify the affiliate as the prime.”

e. H.18 Seaport Portal Requirements, DELETED: “Operating System: Windows variants (98/NT/2000/XP/Vista).

f. H.22 – Added the following sentence to the end of the paragraph: “The Seaport e helpdesk email address is
navseasupport@aquilent.com if assistance is needed.”

5. SECTION I:

a. Updated all clauses to latest revision date as of 03 November 2015.

b. Added the following Clauses by reference:

252.204-7008 Compliance with Safeguarding Covered Defense Information Controls (DEC 2015)

252.204-7009 Limitations on the Use or Disclosure of Third-Party Contractor Reported Cyber Incident Information
(DEC 2015)

252.239-7009 Representation on Use of Cloud Computing (SEP 2015)

252.239-7010 Cloud Computing Services (AUG 2015)

c. The following Clause was missing on a couple of previous rolling admissions; therefore, is restated that it needs

   
 PAGE

 3 of 7



to be included as a reference in Section I:

52.224-2 Privacy Act (APR 1984)

d. Updated Titles and Dates of the following Clauses:

252.204-7012 Safeguarding Covered Defense Information and Cyber Incident Reporting (DEC 2015)

252.209-7004 Subcontracting With Firms That Are Owned or Controlled By the Government of A Country That Is
A State Sponsor of Terrorism (OCT 2015)

e. Deleted the following Clauses by reference:

(1) FAR 52.219-25
(2) DFARS 252.209-7001
(3) DFARS 252.225-7006

f. Deleted full text of FAR 52.222-99 and Replaced with the full text of FAR 52.222-55 Minimum Wages Under
Executive Order 13658 (DEC 2014) as follows:

52.222-55 Minimum Wages Under Executive Order 13658 (Dec 2014)

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause--

“United States'' means the 50 states and the District of Columbia.

“Worker''—

(1) Means any person engaged in performing work on, or in connection with, a contract covered by Executive Order
13658, and

(i) Whose wages under such contract are governed by the Fair Labor Standards Act (29 U.S.C. chapter 8), the
Service Contract Labor Standards statute (41 U.S.C. chapter 67), or the Wage Rate Requirements (Construction)
statute (40 U.S.C. chapter 31, subchapter IV),

(ii) Other than individuals employed in a bona fide executive, administrative, or professional capacity, as those
terms are defined in 29 CFR part 541,

(iii) Regardless of the contractual relationship alleged to exist between the individual and the employer.

(2) Includes workers performing on, or in connection with, the contract whose wages are calculated pursuant to
special certificates issued under 29 U.S.C. 214(c).

(3) Also includes any person working on, or in connection with, the contract and individually registered in a bona
fide apprenticeship or training program registered with the Department of Labor's Employment and Training
Administration, Office of Apprenticeship, or with a State Apprenticeship Agency recognized by the Office of
Apprenticeship.

(b) Executive Order Minimum Wage rate.

(1) The Contractor shall pay to workers, while performing in the United States, and performing on, or in connection
with, this contract, a minimum hourly wage rate of $10.10 per hour beginning January 1, 2015.

(2) The Contractor shall adjust the minimum wage paid, if necessary, beginning January 1, 2016 and annually
thereafter, to meet the Secretary of Labor's annual E.O. minimum wage. The Administrator of the Department of
Labor's Wage and Hour Division (the Administrator) will publish annual determinations in the Federal Register no
later than 90 days before the effective date of the new E.O. minimum wage rate. The Administrator will also publish
the applicable E.O. minimum wage on www.wdol.gov (or any successor Web site) and on all wage determinations

   
 PAGE

 4 of 7



issued under the Service Contract Labor Standards statute or the Wage Rate Requirements (Construction) statute.
The applicable published E.O. minimum wage is incorporated by reference into this contract.

(3)

(i) The Contractor may request a price adjustment only after the effective date of the new annual E.O. minimum
wage determination. Prices will be adjusted only if labor costs increase as a result of an increase in the annual E.O.
minimum wage, and for associated labor costs and relevant subcontract costs. Associated labor costs shall include
increases or decreases that result from changes in social security and unemployment taxes and workers' compensation
insurance, but will not otherwise include any amount for general and administrative costs, overhead, or profit.

(ii) Subcontractors may be entitled to adjustments due to the new minimum wage, pursuant to paragraph (b)(2).
Contractors shall consider any subcontractor requests for such price adjustment.

(iii) The Contracting Officer will not adjust the contract price under this clause for any costs other than those
identified in paragraph (b)(3)(i) of this clause, and will not provide duplicate price adjustments with any price
adjustment under clauses implementing the Service Contract Labor Standards statute or the Wage Rate
Requirements (Construction) statute.

(4) The Contractor warrants that the prices in this contract do not include allowance for any contingency to cover
increased costs for which adjustment is provided under this clause.

(5) A pay period under this clause may not be longer than semi-monthly, but may be shorter to comply with any
applicable law or other requirement under this contract establishing a shorter pay period. Workers shall be paid no
later than one pay period following the end of the regular pay period in which such wages were earned or accrued.

(6) The Contractor shall pay, unconditionally to each worker, all wages due free and clear without subsequent rebate
or kickback. The Contractor may make deductions that reduce a worker's wages below the E.O. minimum wage rate
only if done in accordance with 29 CFR 10.23, Deductions.

(7) The Contractor shall not discharge any part of its minimum wage obligation under this clause by furnishing
fringe benefits or, with respect to workers whose wages are governed by the Service Contract Labor Standards
statute, the cash equivalent thereof.

(8) Nothing in this clause shall excuse the Contractor from compliance with any applicable Federal or State
prevailing wage law or any applicable law or municipal ordinance establishing a minimum wage higher than the
E.O. minimum wage. However, wage increases under such other laws or municipal ordinances are not subject to
price adjustment under this subpart.

(9) The Contractor shall pay the E.O. minimum wage rate whenever it is higher than any applicable collective
bargaining agreement(s) wage rate.

(10) The Contractor shall follow the policies and procedures in 29 CFR 10.24(b) and 10.28 for treatment of workers
engaged in an occupation in which they customarily and regularly receive more than $30 a month in tips.

(c)

(1) This clause applies to workers as defined in paragraph (a). As provided in that definition--

(i) Workers are covered regardless of the contractual relationship alleged to exist between the contractor or
subcontractor and the worker;

(ii) Workers with disabilities whose wages are calculated pursuant to special certificates issued under 29 U.S.C.
214(c) are covered; and

(iii) Workers who are registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program or training program registered with the
Department of Labor's Employment and Training Administration, Office of Apprenticeship, or with a State
Apprenticeship Agency recognized by the Office of Apprenticeship, are covered.

   
 PAGE

 5 of 7



(2) This clause does not apply to--

(i) Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)-covered individuals performing in connection with contracts covered by the
E.O., i.e. those individuals who perform duties necessary to the performance of the contract, but who are not directly
engaged in performing the specific work called for by the contract, and who spend less than 20 percent of their hours
worked in a particular workweek performing in connection with such contracts;

(ii) Individuals exempted from the minimum wage requirements of the FLSA under 29 U.S.C. 213(a) and 214(a)
and (b), unless otherwise covered by the Service Contract Labor Standards statute, or the Wage Rate Requirements
(Construction) statute. These individuals include but are not limited to--

(A) Learners, apprentices, or messengers whose wages are calculated pursuant to special certificates issued under 29
U.S.C. 214(a).

(B) Students whose wages are calculated pursuant to special certificates issued under 29 U.S.C. 214(b).

(C) Those employed in a bona fide executive, administrative, or professional capacity (29 U.S.C. 213(a)(1) and 29
CFR part 541).

(d) Notice. The Contractor shall notify all workers performing work on, or in connection with, this contract of the
applicable E.O. minimum wage rate under this clause. With respect to workers covered by the Service Contract
Labor Standards statute or the Wage Rate Requirements (Construction) statute, the Contractor may meet this
requirement by posting, in a prominent and accessible place at the worksite, the applicable wage determination
under those statutes. With respect to workers whose wages are governed by the FLSA, the Contractor shall post
notice, utilizing the poster provided by the Administrator, which can be obtained at www.dol.gov/whd
/govcontracts, in a prominent and accessible place at the worksite. Contractors that customarily post notices to
workers electronically may post the notice electronically provided the electronic posting is displayed prominently on
any Web site that is maintained by the contractor, whether external or internal, and customarily used for notices to
workers about terms and conditions of employment.

(e) Payroll Records.

(1) The Contractor shall make and maintain records, for three years after completion of the work, containing the
following information for each worker:

(i) Name, address, and social security number;
(ii) The worker's occupation(s) or classification(s);
(iii) The rate or rates of wages paid;
(iv) The number of daily and weekly hours worked by each worker;
(v) Any deductions made; and
(vi) Total wages paid.

(2) The Contractor shall make records pursuant to paragraph (e)(1) of this clause available for inspection and
transcription by authorized representatives of the Administrator. The Contractor shall also make such records
available upon request of the Contracting Officer.

(3) The Contractor shall make a copy of the contract available, as applicable, for inspection or transcription by
authorized representatives of the Administrator.

(4) Failure to comply with this paragraph (e) shall be a violation of 29 CFR 10.26 and this contract. Upon direction
of the Administrator or upon the Contracting Officer's own action, payment shall be withheld until such time as the
noncompliance is corrected.

(5) Nothing in this clause limits or otherwise modifies the Contractor's payroll and recordkeeping obligations, if
any, under the Service Contract Labor Standards statute, the Wage Rate Requirements (Construction) statute, the
Fair Labor Standards Act, or any other applicable law.

   
 PAGE

 6 of 7



(f) Access. The Contractor shall permit authorized representatives of the Administrator to conduct investigations,
including interviewing workers at the worksite during normal working hours.

(g) Withholding. The Contracting Officer, upon his or her own action or upon written request of the Administrator,
will withhold funds or cause funds to be withheld, from the Contractor under this or any other Federal contract with
the same Contractor, sufficient to pay workers the full amount of wages required by this clause.

(h) Disputes. Department of Labor has set forth in 29 CFR 10.51,Disputes concerning contractor compliance, the
procedures for resolving disputes concerning a contractor's compliance with Department of Labor regulations at 29
CFR part 10. Such disputes shall be resolved in accordance with those procedures and not the Disputes clause of
this contract. These disputes include disputes between the Contractor (or any of its subcontractors) and the
contracting agency, the Department of Labor, or the workers or their representatives.

(i) Antiretaliation. The Contractor shall not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against any worker
because such worker has filed any complaint or instituted or caused to be instituted any proceeding under or related
to compliance with the E.O. or this clause, or has testified or is about to testify in any such proceeding.

(j) Subcontractor compliance. The Contractor is responsible for subcontractor compliance with the requirements of
this clause and may be held liable for unpaid wages due subcontractor workers.

(k) Subcontracts. The Contractor shall include the substance of this clause, including this paragraph (k) in all
subcontracts, regardless of dollar value, that are subject to the Service Contract Labor Standards statute or the Wage
Rate Requirements (Construction) statute, and are to be performed in whole or in part in the United States.
(End of clause)

6. SECTION J: Section J on all Contracts is deleted and replaced with the following:

THERE ARE NO ATTACHMENTS TO THIS AWARD DOCUMENT

7. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full effect.

   
 PAGE

 7 of 7


